he Superintendent of Police, mphal East, sovernment of Manipur

Subject: To seek assistance/ security for looking after our properties located at 2<sup>nd</sup> Street, Link Road 1 New Lambulane namely:

- 2. Dawllar Inn opposite adjacent N.Eva Haokip's House with tin roof gate (incomplete construction Three storey Building).

Respected Sir,

Through this application we would like to draw your kind attention and swift action that; we left our properties when we fled our homes (Aforementioned Address) on the 6<sup>th</sup> of May, 2023. So, in this regard we seek your affection and kind assistance in the security of our properties and the possessions inside it from any ruin or misfortune happenings.

We also have the tombstone of our dearest Dawllar in the house compound itself. Hence, the emotional attachment lingers on. As we are far away from home, we will really appreciate all the support and the assistance that you and your department can assist us with in all manners, for the safety and welfare of our possessions until suitable circumstances prevail. We would also be grateful if the conditions are let known to us continually.

Thanking You.



Sincerely Yours,

Letkhogin Haokip & N.Eva Hao

Commissioner (Home), Govt. of Manipur, to intimate/report to the aforementioned office of this complaint. Your intimation/report to the said office, as you may be aware, is imperative for initiation of proceedings vis-a-vis Section 188 IPC. There was a delay in filing the report with the police station since it takes time to determine the exact time of the incident, resulting in a late filing.

Receipt copies of this Complaint and your intimation/report to the Commissioner (Home), Govt. of Manipur as well as the FIR(s) drawn from the complaint may kindly be made available to the undersigned for reference.

Warm regards.

Treated as OE of FIR No. 00-129(05)2014 CCP-#V als 188/427/380/447/448/34 IPC. Danie

Sincerely Yours,

Officer-In-Incharge

Churachandpur Pelice Statio

David Haogoulain Haokip (36 years)

S/o. Letkhogin Haokip

Presently at: Bijang, Churachandpur

Date: 20th of May 2024

Ph.no: 8974690407

Thes report is netreated as an 0E Of case FIR. NO. 524(10)2024 PRT- PS MS 188/427/380/447/448/34/PC

· orompat Police Stahor mohal East Manin's

The Officer in Charge,



Subject: Complaint against unknown person for trespass, encroachment upon my property and forceful dispossession thereof, mischief, theft, and for disobedience of an order of a public servant.

Sir/Madam,

I, David Haogoulain Haokip, aged about 36 years, s/o Letkhogin Haokip, owner of Dawllar Inn, 2nd street, Link Road 1, New Lambulane, House No.48 as per the electoral sheet would like to submit my grievances for kind consideration and redressal. I had fled my residence with all my family members on the 8th of May 2023 after the ethnic clashes broke out on the 3rd of May, 2023, for our own safety. My father, Shri. Letkhogin Haokip (Retd. I.A.S) who also lives with me in the same house had also submitted an application to the concerned authority to look after my possessions on the 12th of Feb, 2024(enclosed), when news of looting and dispossession had turned up. However, on the 11th of April, 2024, at about 4pm, I received information that my residence had been ransacked and looted and presently occupied by unknown Meetei miscreants. The building has 5 floors and the value of the belongings that was in the house amounts to 2 Crore rupees. Not only are these despicable acts punishable offences under the Indian Penal Code (IPC) but they also contravene the order dated 10th October, 2023 issued on behalf of the Governor by the Commissioner (Home), Govt. of Manipur. Notably, the violation of the said order is also a distinct offence punishable under section 188 of the IPC.

I, therefore request you to register an FIR for theft, illegal occupation and other related offences under the relevant sections of the IPC. For violation of the order stated above (10th October, 2023), offence under Section 188 of the IPC may also be incorporated. Therefore, the same may kindly be forwarded to the concerned authority (Porompat) at the earliest so that necessary action may be taken. I also request you, being in a position subordinate to the



## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCESS TO DE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division:- Porompat

District: - Imphal East

FIR No. 524 (10) 2024 PRT-PS U/S 188/427/380/447/448/34 IPC. Corresponding FIR No. 00- 129(05) 2024 CCP-PS U/s188/427/380/447/448/34 IPC

Date & hour of occurrence: on 11th of April, 2024 at @ 4.00 pm.

Date and hour when reported.	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from police Station.
29/10/2024 at 10.30 am	Informant residence i.e. Dawllar Inn,	29/10/2024
	located at 2 <sup>nd</sup> Street, Link Road 1, New Lambulane, House No. 48	
	About 1km West	

N.B – A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark or thump impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name and residence of informant /Complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offense with section & of property carried off, if any.		Result of the case
David Haogoulain Haokip 36yrs S/o Lekhogin Haokip Presently at: Bijang Churachandpur.  OE is attached.	Unknown miscrants.	Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant, mischief causing damge, theft in dwelling house, punishment for cfriminal trespass, punishment for house trespass with common intention.	ASI. Nongdamba Moirangthem pise investigate the case.	
OC/Porompat PS. 29/10/2024.  Officer In-challyk Drompat Police Static		Punishable:- U/S 188/427/380/447/448/34 IPC		

Signed: Maibam Irabanta Singh Designation: Insp. OC-Porompat PS. Dated: - 29/10/2024.

Unicer in Charles
Forompat Police Status
Imphal East Manin